

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

D. JOSEPH KURTZ, Individually and on  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-01142-PKC-RML

CLASS ACTION

---

GLADYS HONIGMAN, Individually and on  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:15-cv-02910-PKC-RML

CLASS ACTION

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THEODORE H. FRANK IN RESPONSE TO THE  
COURT'S SEPTEMBER 9, 2022 ORDER AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
FRANK'S OBJECTION TO PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT  
AND ATTORNEYS' FEE REQUEST**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... ii  
**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1  
**ARGUMENT** ..... 2  
I. The settlement unfairly pays the class \$1.4 million and the attorneys over \$4 million. .... 2  
II. The broad release of state law claims with materially different values raises adequacy  
concerns..... 4  
**CONCLUSION**..... 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....6, 7

*Belfiore v. Procter & Gamble Co.*,  
No. 2:14-cv-04090 (N.D. Cal.) ..... 7

*Briseño v. Henderson*,  
998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021).....3, 6

*Dennis v. Kellogg*,  
697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 4

*Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.*,  
823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 4

*Hyland v. Navient Corp.*,  
48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir. 2022) ..... 4

*Karvaly v. eBay Inc.*,  
245 F.R.D. 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 4

*In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.*,  
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011) .....5, 6

*In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.*,  
853 Fed. App'x 56 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 6

*Ma v. Harmless Harvest*, 2018 WL 1702740  
(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2018)..... 1

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....5, 7

*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 4

*Pettit v. Procter & Gamble*,  
No. 3:15-cv-2150 (N.D. Cal.) .....3, 7

*Roes, 1-2 v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC*,  
 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 4

*In re Samsung Top-Load Washing Machine Mktg. Sales Practices & Liab. Litig.*,  
 997 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 3

*In re: T-Mobile Customer Data Security Breach Litig.*,  
 Case No. 4:21-md-03019 (W.D. Mo.)..... 6

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 2, 4, 5, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....1, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) ..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....1, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....1, 4

D.C. Consumer Procedures Act,  
 D.C. Code §§ 28-3904, 28-3905..... 5

New Hampshire Consumer Protection Act,  
 N.H.R.S.A. §§ 358-A, 358-A:10-a..... 5

New York Deceptive Practices Act General Business Law § 349..... 5

Utah Consumer Sales Practices Act,  
 Utah Code §§ 13-11-1, *et seq.* ..... 5

Virginia Consumer Protection Act,  
 Va. Code Ann. §§ 59.1-196, 59.1.-204..... 5
